

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALFREDO PRIETO,

Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD C. CLARKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL E. BERN

Counsel of Record

ABID R. QURESHI

KATHERINE M. GIGLIOTTI

ALEXANDRA P. SHECHTEL*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-1021

michael.bern@lw.com

* Admitted in California
only; all work supervised
by a member of the DC
Bar.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Ordinary Incidents Of Prison Life In Virginia	5
B. Petitioner’s Conditions Of Confinement	7
C. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment To Petitioner	10
D. The Divided Fourth Circuit Reverses.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND NUMEROUS COURTS OF APPEALS	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Fourth Circuit’s “Two-Part Analysis” Conflicts With <i>Wilkinson, Sandin</i> , And The Large Majority Of Other Circuit Courts	13
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Sharply Divided Over What Conditions Within A Jurisdiction Define The “Ordinary Incidents Of Prison Life”	21
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	30
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Alfredo Prieto v. Harold Clarke, et al.</i> , 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, <i>Alfredo Prieto v. Harold Clarke, et al.</i> , No. 1:12cv1199 (LMB/IDD), 2013 WL 6019215 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2013)	29a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Alfredo Prieto v. Harold Clarke, et al.</i> , Nos. 13-8021 (L), 14-6226 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015)	51a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Conditionally Granting Plaintiff's Request to Proceed <i>in Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Alfredo Prieto v. Harold Clarke, et al.</i> , No. 1:12cv1199 (LMB/IDD) (E.D. Va. Nov. 2, 2012)	53a
Transcript of Deposition of Harold W. Clarke taken June 27, 2013, ECF No. 87-1 (excerpt)	61a
Transcript of Deposition of James Parks taken June 13, 2013, ECF No. 87-2 (excerpt).....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	23, 30
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Chappell v. Mandeville</i> , 706 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 19
<i>Clark v. Wilson</i> , 625 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2884 (2011)	19
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 908 (1988)	31
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of DiMarco v. Wyoming Department of Corrections</i> , 473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Frazier v. Coughlin</i> , 81 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Griffin v. Vaughn</i> , 112 F.3d 703 (3d Cir. 1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Hatch v. District of Columbia</i> , 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21, 24
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	3, 14
<i>Hill v. Fleming</i> , 173 F. App'x 664 (10th Cir. 2006)	4, 18
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , No. 14-6411, 2015 WL 3973822 (4th Cir. Jul. 1, 2015)	17, 26, 28
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Mackey v. Dyke</i> , 111 F.3d 460 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 848 (1997)	20
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Marion v. Radtke</i> , 641 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McGuinness v. Dubois</i> , 75 F.3d 794 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	14
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	31
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	14
<i>Phillips v. Norris</i> , 320 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2003)	20, 22
<i>Powell v. Weiss</i> , 757 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012)	22, 30
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005).....	2, 22, 25, 30
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Ramos</i> , 130 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Welch v. Bartlett</i> , 196 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014)	19, 22, 26, 29, 30
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Fountain</i> , 77 F.3d 372 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 952 (1996)	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 140 Am. J. Psychiatry 1450 (1983)	32
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 124 (2003)	32
Rick Raemisch, Op-Ed., <i>My Night in Solitary</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 20, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/02/21/opinion/my-night-in-solitary.html?_r=0	33
Richmond Times-Dispatch, <i>Study ties inmates in solitary, self-harm</i> , Mar. 10, 2014, http://www.timesdispatch.com/study-ties-inmates-in-solitary-self-harm/article_fab4055c-5ff2-58c1-b460-d0834efa3ae5.html	33
Michael Schwirtz & Michael Winerip, <i>Kalief Browder, Held at Rikers Island for 3 Years Without Trial, Commits Suicide</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/09/nyregion/kalief-browder-held-at-rikers-island-for-3-years-without-trial-commits-suicide.html?_r=1	32
Peter Scharff Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature</i> , 34 <i>Crime & Justice</i> 441 (2006)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	18
Virginia Department of Corrections, Department of Corrections Procedures, <i>available at</i> http://vadoc.virginia.gov/ About/procedures/default.shtm (last visited June 28, 2015).....	6, 7, 27
